total number of schools in the population 

being twenty-two. The schools are public, 

operating as day schools and offer physics 

as a subject. 

As for sample, the researcher first consulted 

Research Advisors table (2006) table of 

sample size, and got advised to use three 

hundred and fifty-seven (357) subjects 

(participants) for a population, N > 5,000 

but < N 7,500. Hence a sample size of 357 

was deemed appropriate for this research 

endeavor. As for the sampling technique, 

the Researcher adopts multi-stage sampling 

approach. Accordingly, Purposive

[...]

isolated as non-sample as they do not offer 

Physics. 

Thereafter, Proportionate Sampling 

technique was used to select correct and 

exact number of subjects from each of the 

twenty-two schools of the population, 

leading to the total sample size of three-

hundred and fifty-seven (357). Meanwhile, 

due to the fact that the instruments were 

administered once, intact classrooms were 

used to make up the required sample size in 

each school and in some cases, convenience 

sampling was employed. 

Three instruments were employed for the